32

MASTER DEED AND DECLARATION Establishing Baxter Loop Condominium

Recitals

- 1. The Declarant is the owner in fee simple of the real property and improvements (the "Property") more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof; and
- The Declarant desires to create a condominium property regime by submitting the Property to the provisions of the Horizontal Property Law of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, KRS 381.805 to KRS 381.910 (the "Horizontal Property Law").

NOW, THEREFORE, Declarant hereby submits said Property to the provisions of the Horizontal Property Law and declares that said Property shall be a condominium property regime (hereinafter referred to as the "Regime") pursuant to the Horizontal Property Law, and pursuant to the following provisions:

ARTICLE I

Certain term as used in this Master Deed shall be defined as follows:

- 1.1. "Affiliate" means: (i) any Person which directly or indirectly is in control of, is controlled by or is under common-control with, a Unit Owner, (ii) any Person who is a partner, member, trustee or officer of a Unit Owner or of any Person described in clause (i) above, or (iii) as to a natural person, such person's spouse, lineal descendants, parents and/or siblings. For purposes of this definition, "control" of a Person shall meanthe power, direct or indirect, to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of the Person whether through the ownership of voting securities or by contract or otherwise.
- 1.2. "Amendment" means any modification of this Master Deed approved and recorded in accordance with the provisions of any applicable statute, this Master Deed, and the Bylaws (if any).

- 1.3. "Bylaws" means the bylaws of the Council, approved and adopted by the Council in its sole discretion, which shall govern and control, in part, the administration and affairs of the Regime. Unless and until such Bylaws are adopted, this Master Deed shall be construed as if no Bylaws exist.
- 1.4. "Building" means the improvements as portrayed on the Plans.
- 1.5. "Common Elements" means all of the Property, except the Units, including the outside walls and roof of the Building, the foundation and structural support of the Building, all columns, girders, and beams, the land, all utility or other pipes and material located outside of the Units except such as are part of the Units, all central installations for the furnishing of utilities and other services to the Units, all driveways, roadways, grass areas, and sidewalks, and the lobbies, halls, stairs, stairwells, elevators and slevator shafts, common restrooms and basement in the Building, to the extent the same are not a part of any Unit or a limited common element and as more fully described in Article III below.
- "Common Expenses" means, except where the provisions of this Master Deed provide otherwise, all charges, costs and expenses incurred by the Council for and in connection with the administration and operation of the Regime, including, without limitation; operation, ownership, maintenance, repair, replacement and restoration (to the extent not covered by insurance) of the General Common Elements and the designated parking spaces located on the Property that constitute part of the Limited Common Elements; any additions and attentions thereto; all liability for loss or damage ansing out of or in connection with the Common Elements and their use; all premiums for insurance required to be carried under Article IX; costs and expenses incurred in acquiring a Unit pursuant to judicial sale; all administrative, accounting, legal and managerial expenses of the Council; real estate taxes not separately assessed and billed to the Unit Owners; and all charges for utilities not separately metered, including without limitation, common area lights, water service and garbage collection; provided, however, if the rate for any of the common utilities or garbage collection service is increased as a result of a particular Unit Owner's excessive or particular use, the Council may collect such increase from that Unit Owner. All of the above shall constitute Common Expenses of the Regime for which each Unit Owner shall be severally liable monthly. The Regime's Common Expense budget shall include a reserve for capital replacements or other extraordinary expenses. No cost of maintaining, repaining, replacing, restoring, operating or owning any part of a Unit shall be included in Common Expenses. Except as provided elsewhere in this Master Deed, Common Expenses shall be apportioned among the Unit Owners based upon each Unit Owner's Expense Percentage and not on the basis of the number of Units owned.
- 1.7. "Condominium Documents" means, collectively, the Master Deed, the Articles of incorporation (if any be filed) of the Council of Co-Owners, and the Bylaws and any Rules enacted by the Council.

- 1.8. "Council of Co-owners" or "Council" means all of the Unit Owners who shall act as a group in accordance with the Condominium Documents. The Council may, but shall not be required to, incorporate itself as a non stock, nonprofit corporation in accordance with KRS 273.161 to KRS 273.390.
- 1.9. "Expense Percentage" means the percentage for each Unit as set forth on Exhibit 8 hereto.
- 1.10. "General Common Elements" means all of the Common Elements, except for any Limited Common Elements, as more fully described in Article III below.
- 1.11. "Limited Common Elements" means and includes those Common Elements designated by this Master Deed to be reserved for the exclusive use of a particular Unit as more fully described in Article IV below.
- 1.12. "Persons" means any natural person, firm, corporation, partnership, limited liability company, association, trust, or other legal entity or any combination thereof.
- 1.14. "Rules" means any rules and regulations which may be adopted from time to time by the Council as to the administration, maintenance, repair, use and appearance of the Units and the Common Elements; provided, however, none of the Rules shall materially alter the rights and obligations of the Unit Owners as set forth in this Master Deed. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of the Rules and this Master Deed, the provisions of this Master Deed shall control.
- 1.16. "Transfer" shall mean any sale, lease for a period of longer than two (2) years (including any renewal periods), transfer by bankruptcy, transfer by operation of law, disposal or passage under judicial order, and all other types of transfers, whether direct or indirect (including, but not limited to, in the case of a Unit Owner that is not a natural person, a transfer of all or a controlling interest in the Unit Owner), voluntary or involuntary; provided however, such term shall not include any mortgage by a Unit Owner to a bank or other financial institution to secure indebtedness of the Unit Owner.
- 1.16. "Unit" means an enclosed space within the Building measured from the interior unfinished surfaces of walls, ceilings, and floors, having a direct exit to a thoroughfare or to a Common Element leading to a thoroughfare. Notwithstanding that some of the following might be located in the General Common Elements or limited Common Elements, the plumbing, electrical wiring and equipment, telephone lines, doors, windows (Including the glass, multions, and sash, but not structural components such as.

the header and window frame), skylights end other equipment located within or connected to a Unit for the sole purpose of serving that Unit exclusively are a part of the Unit; the meintenence, repeir end replacement of same being the responsibility of the Unit Owner, except to the extent that the casualty insurance policy carried by the Council covers such repair or replacement.

1.17. "Unit Owner" means any Person having record title to a Unit.

ARTICLE II

- 2.1. <u>Description of Units.</u> The Regime is hereby divided into twenty-eight (28) Units. The Plans shell set forth the layout, location within the Building, and dimensions of each Unit. Each Unit consists of the enclosed space in the building indicated by that Unit's designation on the Plans, as measured from interior unfinished perimeter surfaces consisting of one or more rooms occupying all or part of a floor in a building of one or more floors or stories, provided, the Unit has a direct exit to a thoroughfere or to a given Common Area leading to a thoroughfere. Subject to the exceptions otherwise described in this Mester Dead, each Unit Includes, but is not limited to:
 - 2.1.1. The finished interior surfaces, including paint, lecquer, vernish, wallpaper, carpet, tile, wood, stone, ceramic tile, end other finishing materials epplied to floors, ceilings, end interior and perimeter wells.
 - 2.1.2. All interior pertitions end doors, including the frames, seshes, silis, jambs; gless, molding, trim, end hardware, and the space occupied by ell of those items. All interior surfaces of exterior walls and surfaces of exterior window glass, doors, frames, seshes, sills, and jembs.
 - 2.1.3. All fodures, appliances, end utility facilities located in and installed for the exclusive use of that Unit, commencing at the point of disconnection from the structural body of the building and from utility facilities serving the entire building or more than one Unit, and including, but not limited to, built-in cabinets, smoke detectors, built-in appliances, and the space occupied by all of those items.
 - 2.1.4. All control knobs, switches, thermostats, and electrical outlets and connections affixed to or projecting into the Unit from the walls, floors, and ceilings which service either the Unit or the fixtures located in the Unit, and the space occupied by all of those items.

The following elements are excluded from the Units, irrespective of whether they exist within the boundaries of a Unit: (a) Any supporting wall, structural element or fixture of the building that is necessary for the existence, support, meintenence, selety, or comfort of any other Unit or a General or Limited Common Element; and (b) all utility facilities which serve any other part of the condominium property.

- 2.2 Ownership of Units. Each Unit Owner shall obtain fee simple ownership of the Unit acquired, the appurtenant undivided interest in the General Common Elements of the Regime, and, if applicable, any Limited Common Elements appurtenant to the Unit. The form of ownership of a Unit may be Individual, corporate; in partnership, by limited liability company, joint with right of survivorship, a tenancy in common, a tenancy by the entireties, or any other estate in real property recognized by law and which may be conveyed and encumbered. All deeds to each Unit shall describe such Unit by reference to this Master Deed, the Plans, the name of this Regime, and the Identifying number or letter of the Unit, although the failure to include any of the same in any such deed shall not affect the applicability or enforceability of any provision hereof. No Unit shall be subdivided, and no action for partition of a Unit shall lie, except in the manner provided in this Article II. Any conveyance of a Unit shall be deemed also to convey the undivided interest of the Unit Owner in the General Common Elements and any Limited Common Elements appurtenant to the Unit, whether or not the instrument evidencing such conveyance expressly shall so state.
- 2.3 <u>Taxation of Units</u>. Each Unit Owner shall be responsible for any and all <u>advalorem</u> or real estate taxes and special assessments that may be assessed against the Unit by any governmental authority with jurisdiction over the Unit.
- 2.4 Maintenance and Repair of Units and Common Elements.
 - 2.4.1. It shall be the responsibility of the Council to maintain, repair, or replace:
 - 2.4.1.2. The Building (except to the extent of the Units comprising a part of the same), including the roof and the grounds;
 - 2.4.1.3. All portions of any Unit which contribute to the support of the Building, including main bearing walls (but excluding painting, wallpapering, decorating, or other work on the interior surfaces of walls ceilings, and floors within the Unit, which shall be the Unit Owner's responsibility);
 - 2:4.1.4. All portions of the Unit which constitute a part of the exterior of the Building;
 - 2.4.1.5. Except as provided in Section2 2.4.2.2 and 2.5 below, all Common Elements;
 - 2.4.1.6. All incidental damage caused by work done at the direction of the Council; and
 - 2.4.1.7. The fixtures not benefiting a Unit to the exclusion of any other Unit located in the Unit, or located in the Limited Common Elements-

appurtenant to a Unit, or located in the General Common Elements, including, but not limited to, any plumbing fixtures, lighting fixtures, appliances, sinks, lamps, doors, windows, telephones, or any electric, gas, or water pipes or lines or wires or conduits or ducts serving any such appliances and fixtures.

- 2.4.2. It shall be the responsibility of each Unit Owner with respect to the Unit owned by such Unit Owner;
 - 2.4.2.1. To maintain, repair, and replace at the expense of such Unit Owner all portions of the Unit except the portions to be maintained, repaired; and replaced by the Council, including all windows and skylights of the Unit and all decorating and redecorating, painting, tiling, carpeting, waxing, papering, plastering, or varnishing which may be necessary to maintain the good appearance and condition of the Unit. Such maintenance, repair, and replacement shall be done without disturbing the rights of other Unit Owners, and such maintenance, repeir, and replacement shall not change the appearance of any portion of the exterior of the Building or Unit without prior approval of the Council;
 - 2.4.2.2. To maintain, repair, and replace at the expense of such Unit Owner the fixtures benefiting the Unit to the exclusion of any other Unit located in the Unit, or located in the Limited Common Elements appurtenant to the Unit, or located in the General Common Elements, including, but not limited to, any plumbing fixtures, water heaters in basement, HVAC equipment in basement and outdoors, lighting fixtures, appliances, sinks, lamps, doors, windows, telephones, or any electric, gas, or water pipes or lines or wires or conduits or ducts serving any such appliances and fixtures;
 - 2.4.2.3. To report promptly to the Council any defect or need for repairs for which the Council is responsible;
 - 2.4.2.4. To maintain, repair, or replace at the expense of such Unit Owner all portions of the Unit that may cause injury or damage to the other Units or the Common Elements;
 - 2.4.2.5. To perform the responsibilities of such Unit Owner in such a manner and at such reasonable hours (which may be set by the Council in the exercise of reasonable discretion) so as not to unreasonably disturb other Unit Owners in the Building; and
 - 2.4.2.6. To obtain the prior written consent of the Council before repairing, altering, replacing, painting, decorating or changing the exterior

: :

of, or any equipment, fixtures or other improvements located outside the Unit.

2.5 <u>Liability of Unit Owner for Certain Repairs.</u> A Unit Owner shall be liable for the entire expense of any maintenance, repair, or replacement of any part of the Regime, whether part of a Unit or part of the General Common Elements or Limited Common Elements, if such maintenance, repair or replacement is rendered necessary by any negligent act or omission or maifeasance of the Unit Owner, its employees, agents, contractors, guests, invitees, visitors or lessees. If any Unit Owner fails to undertake any such maintenance, repair, or replacement within ten (10) days after the Council notifies such Unit Owner in writing that the Council has determined that such maintenance, repair, or replacement is the responsibility of such Unit Owner under this Section 2.8, the Council may undertake such maintenance, repair, or replacement, and the cost thereof together with interest thereon as permitted by law shall be a lien on the Unit owned by such Unit Owner until paid by the Unit Owner, and such tien shall be subject to the same remedies as are provided in this Master Deed and the Horizontal Property Law for nonpayment by a Unit Owner of an assessment of Common Expenses.

2.6. Use of Units.

- 2.6.1. Each Unit shall be lawfully used, leased or occupied for single-family residential housing purposes. No business, trade, industry, occupation or profession of any kind may be conducted, maintained or permitted on any part of the Property. No Unit shall be occupied by more than four persons, of whom a maximum of three are adults.
- 2.8.2. No Unit shall be used, leased or occupied for any purpose which would (a) adversely affect ventilation in other areas of the Building (including without limitation the creation of offensive smoke or odors), (b) create unreasonable noise levels, (c) violete building codes, zoning ordinances, or other applicable laws or otherwise constitute an illegal use, or (c) result in the generation, treatment, storage, discharge, possession, processing or other handling of chemicals or any hazardous materials in a Unit, the Building or any Building system, including in particular the Building plumbing, heating, ventilating, or air conditions systems. Each Unit shall be subject to such limitations and conditions as may be contained in the Condominium Documents.
- 2.6.3. Any lease of a Unit shall be in writing and shall be subject to the Condominium Documents as may be amended from time to time. No Person may occupy a Unit, except the owner thereof, without having a written lease from the Unit Owner, which lease shall contain no provisions in violation of the Condominium Documents and shall contain provisions under which (a) the tenant expressly subscribes to, and agrees to be bound by, the Condominium Documents in connection with that tenant's use, occupancy and enjoyment of the Unit, and (b) both perties agree that the Council has the euthority to enforce.

those, provisions against Tenant and to terminate the Lease in the event of Tenant's material default.

- 2.6.4. Without the prior written consent of the Council (which it may withhold in its sole discretion), no Person shall install on or affix to the roof or outer surfaces of the Building (or install in the windows of the Building) any satellite dish, antenna, or other receiver for the purpose of receiving television, radio, or other transmissions.
- 2.6.5. Nothing shall be done or kept in any Unit or in the Common Elements which will increase the rate of insurance on the Building or its contents, applicable for residential use, without the prior written consent of the Council. No Unit owner shall permit anything to be done or kept in his Unit or in the Common Elements that will result in the cancellation of insurance on the building or its contents, or which would be in violation of any law. No waste shall be committed in the Common Areas and Facilities.
- 2.6.6. No noxious or offensive activity shall be carried on in any Unit or in the Common Elements, nor shall anything be done in such areas, either willfully or negligently, which may be or become an annoyance or nuisance to the Unit owners or occupants. Each Unit owner shall perform his obligations under the Condominium Documents and otherwise conduct his business in such a manner as will not unreasonably disturb other Unit owners.
- 2.6.7. Nothing shall be done in any Unit or in, on, or to the Common Elements which will impair the structural integrity of the Building, or structurally change the Building, or jeopardize or impair the safety or soundness of the Building.
- 2.6.8. The Council reserves the right to retain a pass key to any Unit, and no lock or other device may be placed on the door of any Unit that would prevent entry by the use of such a key, except as approved by the Council.
- 2.6.9. No animals, other than household pets, may be kept in any Unit. No more than one) household pet per Unit, may be kept, provided (a) such pet is not kept for breeding or commercial purposes, and (b) the pet does not weigh more than twenty-five pounds, or if more than one pet, their aggregate weight does not exceed twenty-five pounds. Any pet causing or creating a nuisance or unreasonable disturbance shall be permanently removed from the Property upon seven (7) days written notice from the Council. No dog house or other structure used or intended for the housing of keeping of pets may be constructed, placed or maintained on any part of the Common Elements. Exotic pets and aquariums larger than twenty gallons in capacity may be maintained in a Unit only if the Unit Owner obtains the written consent of the Council.
- 2.6.10. Unit owners shall not cause or permit anything to be hung or displayed

on the exterior of windows or walls of the Building, and no sign (other than directional signs or signs concerning the use of the Common Elements), awning, canopy, shutter, radio or television antenna (or tower or dish or other structure for sending or receiving radio or television signals) shall be affixed to or placed 'upon the exterior walls, roof or anywhere also on the Property, without the prior written consent of the Council.

- 2.6.11. The exterior surface of any curtains, shades or other window coverings hung inside any windows visible from outside the Building shall be white unless otherwise permitted by the prior written consent of the Council. No clothes, sheets, blankets, laundry of any kind or other articles shall be hung out or exposed on any part of the Common Elements.
- 2.6.12. No "For Sale" or "For Rent" sign or other signs, window displays or advertising visible from the outside of Units may be placed on any part of the Property other than such signs (i) placed by the Declarant on any unsold or unoccupied Units, (ii) placed by the Council or a mortgagee who has acquired title to a Unit either by a deed in lieu of foreclosure or at a foreclosure sale, for the purpose of facilitating the disposal of a Unit, or (iii) as expressly permitted by the Association.
- 2.6.13. No open fire shall be permitted on any part of the Condominium Property except in accordance with the Rules and Regulations.
- 2.6.14. The Council may enact such additional Rules and Regulations governing the administration, maintenance, repair, use and appearance of the Units and the Common Elements as the Council deems necessary or desirable.

ARTICLE III Common Elements

- 3.1 General Common Elements. The General Common Elements of the Regime include the land and all structures and improvements, within the boundaries of the Regime not included within the Units and the Limited Common Elements. The General Common Elements include, but are not necessarily limited to, the land, the foundations, structural columns, walls, floors, ceilings and roof (other than the interior decorated surfaces thereof located within the boundaries of individual Units and the HVAC equipment that is part of the Limited Common Elements) of the Building; gardens, outside walks; and outside driveways, breezeways, outside retaining walls and landscaping, and compartments or installations of central services such as pipes, ducts, electrical wiring and conduits, and public utility lines.
- 3.2 <u>Interest in Common Elements.</u> Each Unit shall have appurtenant to it a percentage interest in the Common Elements. The percentage interest for such .

purposes shall be equal to the Expense Percentage and as set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto. The undivided interest in the Common Elements shall not be separated from the Unit to which it appertains and shall be deemed conveyed or ancumbered with the Unit even though such interest is not expressly mentioned or described in the instrument of such conveyance.

- 3.3 <u>Common Elements to Remain Undivided.</u> The Common Elements shall remain undivided and no Unit Owner shall bring any action for partition or division unless otherwise provided by law. Any covenant to the contrary shall be void.
- 3.4 <u>Use of Common Elements.</u> The Common Elements shall be used for the benefit of the Unit Owners, the furnishing of services and facilities for which the Common Elements are reasonably intended, and for the enjoyment to be derived from such proper and reasonable use. Each Unit Owner may use the General Common Elements in accordance with the purposes for which they are intended so long as such use does not hinder the exercise of or encroach upon the rights of other Unit Owners. The Council shall, if any question arises, determine the purpose for which a Common Element is intended to be used. The Council shall have the right to promulgate the Rules which may limit the use of the Common Elements to Unit Owners, their employees, agents, contractors, guests, invitees, visitors or lessees.
- 3.5 <u>Maintenance of Common Elements.</u> The maintenance and operation, including landscaping, gardening, snow removal, cleaning, and painting, and all other repair of the Common Elements shall be the responsibility and expense of the Council, unless and except as otherwise expressly provided in the Condominium Documents.
- 3.6 <u>Alteration and Improvements of Common Elements</u>. The Council shall have the right to make or cause to be made such alterations and improvements to the Common Elements as in the opinion of the Council may be beneficial and necessary. The cost of any such alterations and improvements to the Common Elements shall constitute a part of the Common Expenses. When in the sole opinion of the Council the costs therefor shall be exclusively or substantially exclusively for the benefit of Unit Owner(s) that requested the alteration or improvement, the cost shall be assessed against such Unit Owner(s) in such proportion as the Council, in its discretion, reasonably shall determine is fair and equitable.

ARTICLE IV Limited Common Elements

4.1 <u>Limited Common Elements</u>. The Limited Common Elements of the Regime are areas which are reserved for the use of Unit Owners of a certain Unit to the exclusion of the Unit Cwners and/or occupants of other Units, all as depicted or otherwise provided on the Plans. The Limited Common Elements include (I) the sixteen (16) parking spaces situated along the alley on the western boundary of the Property, (ii) the storage areas located in the basement of the Building, (iii) the HVAC equipment that serves each Unit

ŧ -;

but are located in the basement and outside the Building, and (iv) the water heaters in the basement of the Building that serve the Individual Units.

- 4.2. <u>Benefited Units</u>. Storage areas situated in the basement of the Building are designated for each Unit by numbers affixed to those areas. HVAC equipment and water heaters are appurtenant to the Units that they serve. Parking spaces may be conveyed separately from Units, but only to then-current owners of Units.
- 4.3 <u>Limited Common Elements to Remain Undivided.</u> The Limited Common Elements shall remain undivided and no Unit Owner shall bring any action for partition or division unless otherwise provided by law. Any covenant to the contrary shall be void.

ARTICLE V Assessments

The making and collection of assessments against Unit Owners for Common Expenses of the Regime, including but not limited to maintenance and repair of, and insurance charges and utility expenses related to, the Common Elements, shall be pursuant to the Condominium Documents and subject to the following provisions:

- Share of Common Expenses. Each Unit Owner shall be personally liable for his proportionate share, as determined by each Unit Owner's Expense Percentage, of the Common Expenses and shall share in the common surplus (after due allowance for the retention of any reserve to cover future Common Expenses), such shares being the same as the Unit Owner's undivided share in the Common Elements. No Unit Owner shall be exempt from contributing toward such expenses by waiver of the use or enjoyment of the Common Elements or by abandonment of the Unit owned by such Unit Owner or by claiming that the quantity or quality of services does not warrant such payment or is not as contemplated by such Unit Owner as of the time of purchase; provided, however, the Council may, but is not required to, abate or reduce a Unit Owner's contribution for a reasonable period of time during which the Unit owned by such Unit Owner is uninhabitable as the result of damage or destruction. Each Person who becomes a Unit Owner, whether or not he shall be so expressed in any such deed or other form of conveyance, shall be deemed to covenant and agree to pay to the Council the Unit Owner's share of Common Expenses as fixed, established and collected from time to time as hereinafter provided. All assessments, together with interest thereon at the rate of fifteen (15%) percent per annum and costs of collection (including a lien preparation charge, filing fees, court costs, a ten percent (10%) administrative fee, and reasonable attorneys fees) shall be a charge and a continuing lien upon the Unit against which the assessment is made, and shall also be the personal obligation, jointly and severally, of the Unit Owner at the time when the assessment fell due.
- 5.2 Determination of Assessments.

- 5.2.1. From time to time, but not less than once every twelve (12) months, the Council shall determine the amount of the total assessment necessary to defray the Common Expenses for a given period not to exceed twelve (12) months. When setting the total assessment, the Council shall include both (i) those funds required during the period for general operating purposes, and (ii) those reserve funds estimated to be necessary for future capital improvements. All funds required for general operating purposes under (i) above may be held in the name of the Council. All funds required for reserves for capital improvements under (ii) above shall be held in an account in the name of the Council, for the benefit of all of the Unit Owners. Each Unit Owner, by the acceptance of a deed, does authorize the disbursal of any and all of the escrow funds solely upon the written authorization of the Council.
- 5.2.2. Except as provided in Section 5.2.3 below, each Unit Owner is liable to pay that percentage of the assessments fixed by the Council that is equal to such Unit Owner's Expense Percentage.
- 5.2.3. Until such time as fifteen (15) or more of the Units have been sold to persons unaffiliated with the Declarant, the Declarant's sole responsibility in respect of assessments shall be to pay to the Council such sums as are necessary to enable the Council to carry out its maintenance, repair, and insurance obligations hereunder (except for the establishment and funding of reserves for capital improvements). Thereafter, in respect of an unoccupied Unit owned by the Declarant, the Declarant shall be liable only for eighty (80%) percent of the Common Expense assessment which it would otherwise have to pay for the Unit. Upon the earlier to occur of (a) the date on which a Declarant-owned Unit becomes occupied or (b) three years after the date of this Master Deed and Declaration, the Declarant must thereafter begin paying its full Common Expense assessment for Declarant-owned Units.
- 5.2.4. The Council may from time to time levy special assessments for reasonable purposes. A special assessment may be levied against one Unit, or a group of Units or all of the Units, as circumstances reasonably warrant according to the Unit or Units benefited by the assessment. If the assessment is apportioned among Units, the method of apportionment shall be based upon square feet unless for some reason that method would be unfair, as determined by the Council. In that case, the Council shall determine another reasonable method of apportionment. A special assessment shall include, but not necessarily be limited to, an assessment for excessive or unreasonable use of utilities, water or garbage collection services, all of which would otherwise normally be a Common Expense of the Unit Owners. The Council shall be permitted to install (or have installed) a separate meter or other device for the purpose of tracking a Unit Owner's use of any service that would otherwise constitute a Common Expense.

- 5.2.5. The Council mey levy e reesonable essessment, as a fine or penalty for violetion of this Mester Deed. A lien may be filed for this essessment and this assessment may be enforced by foreclosure and otherwise treated as e regular essessment.
- 5.2.6. A special assessment, due immediately, arises against a Unit upon the initial transfer of record of the Unit from the Declarent (or a successor developer) to the Unit Owner (other than a successor developer). The special essessment shall be in an emount equal to the sum of two months of the full regular assessment, it shall be collected at closing and paid to the Council for use by the Council for Common Expenses. This special assessment is in addition to the regular assessment. Any reduced assessment on the Unit ands as of the first day of the month immediately following the month in which title was transferred of record from the Declarent.
- 5.3 <u>Billing.</u> The Council shall inform each Unit Owner of the emount of the total assessment due from the Unit Owner. The Unit Owner must pay his or her Unit's required essessment in edvance each month. Peyment is to be made to such person et such en eddress as Council determines. Peyment shall be due on the first day of each month, unless the Council otherwise directs. If the Regime is expended and edditional Units are brought into the Regime during a given assessment year, those edditional Units shall begin paying an assessment on the first day of the month immediately following the month after the Units were brought, of record, into the Regime.
- 5.4 Interest, Application of Payment. Assessments end instellments on such assessments peid on or before ten (10) days efter the day when due shell not bear interest, but all sums not paid on or before ten (10) days after the date when due including any sums due as e result of ecceleration of unpeid essessments as may be provided in the Condominium Documents, shall beer interest from the date when due until paid at the legal rate of interest per amum as determined by the Council. All payments upon account shall be first applied to interest and then to the assessment payment first due.

5.5 Lien for Assessments.

- 5.5.1. Except as provided in Section 5.9 of this Master Deed, any unpeid Common Expenses assessed to a Unit Owner shell constitute ellien against the Unit owned by such Unit Owner end against such Unit Owner's interest in the Regime prior to ell other liens except the lien of e bone fide first mortgage on the Unit and tax or assessment liens on the Unit by the texing subdivision of eny governmentel euthority, including but not limited to state, county, city, metro government, and school district taxing egencies.
- 5.5.2. The lien creeted by this Section 5.5 shall be deemed to be incorporated by reference in and reserved by each deed or other instrument conveying any

Interest in a Unit whether or not such deed or instrument by its express terms refers to said lien. In addition to any other remedies or liens provided by law, if any Unit Owner is in default in the payment of any Common Expenses assessed (including Installments thereof) to such Unit Owner for 30 days, including any sums due as a result of acceleration of unpaid assessments as may be provided in the Condominium Documents, the Council may bring suit for and on behalf of itself and as representative of all Unit Owners to enforce collection of the assessment and all costs of collection thereof, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and to foreclose the aforesaid lien in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, in like manner as a mortgage on real property. The lien for unpaid assessments shall also secure legal interest and reasonable attorneys' fees incurred by the Council Incident to the collection of such assessment or enforcement of such lien.

- 5.6 <u>Limited Common Element Assessment.</u> An additional assessment may be made by the Council against any Unit to pay any expense resulting from a Limited Common Element benefiting that Unit. The assessment must be reasonable. The assessment should be apportioned among the Units (if more than one) to which the Limited Common Elements are appurtenant in a fair and reasonable menner. The assessment may be a regular, annual assessment and may be billed and included as part of the regular annual assessment described in Section 5.3 above.
- 5.7 <u>Assessment Certificate.</u> The Council, shall upon demand, at any reasonable time, furnish to any Unit Owner liable for an assessment a certificate in writing signed by an officer or other authorized agent of the Council, setting forth the status of said assessment; i.e., "current", and if not current, "delinquent" and the amount due. Such certificate shall be conclusive evidence of the payment of any assessment therein stated to have been paid. A reasonable charge to cover labor and materials may be made in advance by the Council for each certificate.
- 5.8 <u>Transfer of Units.</u> A Unit Owner shall not be liable for any Common Expenses accruing after the sale of its Unit and the recording of a deed to the purchaser. The purchaser of a Unit subject to any lien arising under this Master Deed prior to the date of purchase and the recording of the deed shall take title to the Unit subject to the lien; provided, however, that at the request of any Unit Owner or a prospective purchaser of the Unit, the Council shall provide a statement disclosing whether the Unit Owner is then in default under any of the obligations hereunder and whether and in what amount a lien exists against the Unit owned by the Unit Owner under Section 5.5 hereof, which statement shall be conclusive as to the facts stated therein as against the Council and the other Unit Owners and may be relied upon by a prospective purchaser or mortgagee or assignee of any mortgage upon the Unit of such Unit Owner.
- 5.9 <u>Limitation on Mortgagee Liabilities</u>. Where the mortgagee of a first mortgage of record, or the purchaser or purchasers of a Unit obtains title to the Unit as a result of foreclosure of a first mortgage, or by voluntary conveyance in lieu of such foreclosure.

said mortgages or purchaser shall not be liable for the shares of Common Expenses or assessments by the Council pertaining to such Unit or chargeable to a former Unit Owner of such Unit which became due prior to acquisition of title by said mortgages or purchaser as a result of the foreclosure or voluntary conveyance in lieu of said foreclosure. Such unpaid share of Common Expenses or assessments shall be deemed to be Common Expenses collectible from all of the Unit Owners, including the acquirer and his or its successors and assigns. However, the Council's lien rights may be asserted against surplus proceeds of any judicial sale or against any payments made by the mortgages to the owner-mortgagor in the case of a deed in lieu of foreclosure.

5.10 <u>Late Charge.</u> The Council may make a reasonable late charge or charges for any assessment (not less than ten percent), or installment of an assessment, not paid when due. This late charge shall also be a part of the assessment and shall also be continuing lien upon the Unit and shall otherwise be treated and collected in the same manner as the assessment.

5.12 Miscellaneous.

- 5.12.1. The Council may change the interest rate due on delinquent assessments, except that the rate cannot be changed more often than once every six months. As of its effective date, the new interest rate will apply to all assessments then delinquent.
- 5.12.2. The Unit Owner has the sole responsibility of keeping the Council informed of the owner's current address if different from the Unit owned. Otherwise, notice sent by the Council to the Unit address is sufficient for any notice requirement under this Master Deed.
- 5.12.3. The lien under this Article V arises automatically, and no notice of lien need be recorded to make the lien effective.
- 5.12.4. The assessment lien includes all collection costs, including demand letters, preparation of documents, reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs, filling fees, and any other expenses incurred by the Council in enforcing or collecting the assessment.
- 5.12.5. If any Common Element, including any Limited Common Element, is intentionally or negligently damaged or destroyed through the act or omission of any Unit Owner, the Council may make an individual assessment against the Unit Owner and his Unit for the expenses involved in making repairs and in making and/or enforcing the assessment, including reasonable attorneys fees.
- 5.12.6. Any assessment otherwise payable in installments, shall become immediately due and payable in full without notice upon default in the payment of any installment. The acceleration shall be at the discretion of the Council.

ARTICLE VI Council

- 6.1 <u>Management by Council.</u> The menegement end operation of the Regime shell be governed and controlled by the Council, which shall operate according to the Condominium Documents. The Council shall be comprised of the owners of each of the Units. In the event that multiple perties own an Interest in a Unit, the Owners of that Unit shell designate in writing their representative on the Council. Representatives representing Unit Owners of at least fifty one percent (51%) in interest of the Expense Percentage shall be necessary for any required action, approvel, consent, decision, or vote of the Council. The Council shell have the responsibility for the meintenence, repair, replacement, management, operation and use of the Common Elements end shell have the right to delegate its duties to a manager or egent or to other persons, firms or comporation it may select.
- 6.2 <u>Administration</u>. The Regime and the Property, including the Building and eli improvements thereon, shall be edministered by the Council in accordance with the provisions of the Condominium Documents. The Council shell be the finel erbiter of any dispute concerning the operation of the Regime and the Property, or the interpretation and effect of the Condominium Documents.
- 6.3 Rules. Each Unit Owner's ownership and use of the Unit(s) owned by such Unit Owner shell be subject to the Rules promulgeted by the Council from time to time, applicable to all Unit Owners. A copy of the Rules, including any amendments thereto, shall be furnished by the Council to all Unit Owners upon request. No Rules or any portion thereof promulgeted by the Council concerning the use of the Property shell be affective prior to the time such Rules are distributed to the Unit Owners.
- 6.4 <u>Limitation upon Liability of Council.</u> Notwithstanding the duty of the Council to menage, operate, maintain, and repair the Regime, subject to end in accordence with the provisions of the Condominium Documents, the Council shell not be liable to Unit Owners for injury or demage, other then the cost of meintenence and repeir, caused by any letent condition of the Regime required to be mainteined end repaired by the Council, or caused by the weether or other elements, or by other Unit Owners or persons, including, but not limited to, defects which are the result of cheracteristics common to the materiels used, damege due to ordinery weer end teer and normel use, and demage due to wind, rain, snow, hell, end condensation on or expension or contraction of materials due to weather.
- 6.5 Approval or Disapprovel of Matters. Whenever the decision of a Unit Owner is required upon any matter, whether or not the subject of a Council meeting, such decision shall be expressed by the same person who would cast the vote of such Unit Owner if in a Council meeting, unless joinder of all owners of a Unit of record is specifically required by the applicable provision of the Condominium Documents.

6.6 Common Expense Budget, it shall be the duty of the Council to determine et least ennually en estimated Common Expense budget (es described in Article V) end, heving so determined, to make end collect the essessment monthly from each Unit Owner, es described in Article V. Except es expressly provided in this Master Deed, each Unit Owner shell contribute its Expense Percentage of, the Common Expenses. Where no such determination is formelly made for eny period, the calculations utilized for the previous budget shell remein in effect until such oversight is corrected.

ARTICLE VII

7.1 Existing Eesements.

- 7.1.1. Declarant grants and creetes essements benefiting and burdening each of the Units for all utility purposes as they exist on the date of the recording of this Mester Deed or es ere contempleted by the Plans, or as may be required to be incorporated in the repair, renovation, and/or reconstruction of the Building and/or the Common Elements. Each Unit Owner shell heve an easement in common with all other Unit Owners to use all pipes, wires, ducts, cables, conduits, public utility lines, and other Common Elements located in any of the other Units and serving the Unit(s) of such Unit Owner. Each Unit shell be subject to en easement in fevor of all other Unit Owners to use the pipes, ducts, cables, wires, conduits, public utility lines, and other Common Elements serving such other Units and located in such Unit. Easements are further declared and granted end reserved for ingress end egress for pedestrien traffic over, through, and ecross sidewalks, paths, welks, and lanes ea ere now and from time to time may exist upon the Common Elements; end for vehicular traffic over, through, and across such driveways, parking ereas and other portions of the Common Elements as are now and from time to time may be peved and intended for such purposes.
- 7.1.2. All easements end rights described in this Mester Deed are easements appurtenant, running with the Lend, and shell inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Declerant, Unit Owners, and any other person having any interest in the Regime, but shell be subject to and limited by the provisions of the Condominium Documents. The dead of conveyence of any Unit, or any mortgage or trust deed or other evidence of obligation, shall be subject to the easements and rights described in this Mester Deed, and reference to this Mester Deed shall be sufficient to create and reserve such easements and rights to the respective grantees, mortgagees, and trustees of such Units as fully and completely as if such desements and rights had been recited fully and set forth in their entirety in such documents, provided, that the failure to reference this Master Deed shall not in any way effect the terms or provisions hereof, all of which shall run with the Land.

- 7.2 Future Easements. The Declarant or the Council may grant further easements for utility purposes for the benefit of the Regime, including the right to install, lay, maintain, repair, and replace water mains and pipes, sewer lines, gas mains, telephone and communication wires and equipment, cable television and telecommunication wires and equipment, and electrical Conduits and wires over, under, along, and on any portion of the Regime, and each Unit Owner hereby grants each of the Declarant and the Council (acting through an officer or other duly appointed agent) an irrevocable power of attorney to execute, acknowledge, and record, for and on behalf of each Unit Owner, such instruments or documents as may be necessary to effectuate such easements; provided, however, that any easement through a Unit shall be only according to the Plans for the Building in which such Unit is located or as such Building is constructed, unless approved in writing by the Unit Owner. The power of attorney granted by this Section 7.2 shall survive any disability of the Unit Owner and shall be binding on each successive Unit Owner.
- 7.3 Access to Units by the Council. The Council shall have a right of access to each Unit upon reasonable prior written notice and at reasonable hours: (1) to inspect the same for compliance with the provisions of the Condominium Documents or otherwise, and to remove violations therefrom; (2) for the maintenance, repair, replacement, or improvement of any portion of the Common Elements (or any portion of the Unit which is the responsibility of the Council) including any pipes, whes, ducts, cables, conduits, and public utility lines located in or adjacent to any Unit; (3) to prevent damage to the Common Elements or any other Unit; and (4) to abate any violation of law, order, rules, or regulations of any governmental authority having jurisdiction thereof. The Council shall have such other right of access to each Unit as may be provided under any other provisions of the Condominium Documents. The Council shall have a right of access to all Common Elements as well for all of the same purposes described above, including, without limitation, for purposes of abating any violation of any provision of any of the Condominium Documents, and for inspection, maintenance, repair or improvement thereof.
- 7.4 Easement of Completion of Units. Declarant, for itself and all of the Unit Owners, reserves the right for the purpose of completing the development of the Regime, including the Building and Units, to have access to the Common Elements and to any Units, for the ingress and egress of Declarant and the Unit Owners, their agents, employees and contractors, and for subcontractors, materialmen, and suppliers for the purpose of constructing, installing, maintaining, and repairing equipment and fixtures pursuant to such development, and for other activities reasonably necessary in connection with such development, including the right to use the roadways at the Regime. The Declarant shall repair any damage which may be caused to the Property or to any Unit resulting from the actions of Declarant permitted by this Section 7.4.
- 7.5 <u>Easements for Encroachments.</u> An easement shall exist for any portion of a Unit or the Common Elements which encroaches upon any other Unit or the Common

. 3. 4

Elements as a result of (1) the original or future construction or settling or shifting of any part of the Building, or (2) any repair or restoration undertaken by the Council, or (3) any construction after a partial or total destruction as a result of a fire or other casualty or as a result of condemnation or eminent domain proceedings. Such easements as provided in this Section 7.5 shall exist so long as the Building in which the encroachment exists, or any replacement thereof, shall stand.

7.6 Additional Easements. The Council shall have the right to grant such additional easements as are reasonably determined by it to be compatible with the intended uses and future development of the Regime, including, without limitation, additional easements for ingress and egress to and from and over the Land; provided, however, that no such easement shall be granted through or otherwise encumber a Unit without the consent of the Unit Owner, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

ARTICLE VIII Violations

Violation of any provision of the Condominium Documents may be remedied by the Council, or its agent, by the imposition of reasonable fines or by action for damages, injunctive relief, restraining order, or specific performance. In addition, an aggrieved Unit Owner may maintain an action for similar relief. A Unit Owner in accepting ownership of a Unit agrees to become subject to this enforcement in the event of violation.

ARTICLE IX

The Council shall maintain insurance coverage upon the Regime in accordance with the provisions of this Article:

9.1 <u>Authority to Purchase: Named Insured.</u> All insurance policies upon the Regime other than the Units shall be purchased by the Council for the benefit of the Council. The named insured shall be the Council individually and as agent for the Unit Owners, without naming them, and as agent for the mortgagees of the Unit Owners. Provision shall be made for the issuance of mortgagee endorsements and memoranda of insurance to the mortgagees of Unit Owners. Such policies shall provide that payments by the insurer for losses shall be made to the Council. Unit Owners shall obtain coverage at their own expense for their own Units, their own personal property and other risks.

9.2 Coverage

8.2.1. The Building, Common Elements, and other improvements comprising the Property shall be insured in amounts sufficient to prevent the insured from becoming a "co-insurer" thereunder, excluding foundation and excavation costs as determined annually by the Council provided, however, the Council shall not.

be required to insure any part of the Regime within the boundaries of individual Units except structural columns, load-bearing walls and pipes, conduits, wires, or other installations for the provision of services to the Building. All personal property included in the Common Elements shall be insured for its value, as determined annually by the Council. Such coverage shall afford protection against:

- 9.2.1.1. Loss or damage by fire and other hazards covered by a standard extended coverage endorsement;
- 9.2.1.2. Worker's compensation liability, if required by law; and
- 9.2.1.3. Such other risks as from time to time shall be customarily covered with respect to buildings similar in construction, location, and use as the Building, including, but not limited to, vandalism and malicious mischlef, earthquake, and plate gless insurance.
- 9.2.2. Public liability insurance coverage shall be provided in such amounts and with such coverage as shall be required by the Council and which shall name the Unit Owners and the Council as additional insureds, as their interests may appear.
- 9.2.3. The Council shall also obtain such other insurance from time to time as it deems desirable.
- 9.3 <u>Premiums.</u> Premiums upon insurance policies purchased by the Council shall be paid by the Council as a Common Expense; provided, however, that should the amount of any insurance premium be affected (as determined by the Council) by a particular use of a Unit or Units, the Unit Owner(s) of such Unit(s) shall be required to pay any increase in premium resulting from such use. The renewal and sufficiency of policies shall be the responsibility of the Council.
- 9.4 <u>Proceeds.</u> All insurance policies purchased by the Council shall be for the benefit of the Council and the Unit Owners and the mortgages of the Units as their interests may appear, and shall provide that all proceeds covering Property losses shall be paid to the Council, Furthermore, the Council shall be responsible for the settlement of claims with insurers.
- 9.5 <u>Shares of Proceeds; Mortdagees.</u> The Council shall hold all insurance proceeds covering property losses in shares as follows; each Unit Owner shall have an undivided share in such proceeds, such share being the same as the undivided share in the Common Elements appurtenant to the Unit(s) owned by such Unit Owner. In the event a mortgagee endorsement has been issued with respect to a Unit, the share of the Unit Owner shall be held in trust for the mortgagee and the Unit Owner as their interests may appear, provided, however, that no mortgagee shall have any right to apply or have

applied to the reduction of a mortgage debt any insurance proceeds which, pursuant to the provisions of this Article, are to be held by the Council, except distributions of such proceeds made pursuent to this Article.

- 9.6 <u>Distribution of Proceeds</u>. Proceeds of insurance policies received by the Council shall be distributed to or for the benefit of the beneficiel owners in the following manner:
 - 9.6.1. Expense of the Council. All expenses of the Council shall be paid first or provision made for such payment.
 - 9.6.2. Reconstruction or Repair. If the damege for which the proceeds are paid is to be repaired or reconstructed substantially in accordance with the original Plans for the Building, the remaining proceeds shall be peid to defray the cost of such as provided in Article X of this Master Deed. Any proceeds remaining efter defraying such costs shall be distributed to the Unit Owners and their mortgagees being payable jointly to them. All mortgages and other liens existing against any Unit(s) at the time of the damage shall attach to such repeired or reconstructed Unit(s) in the same priority as existed prior to such damege. All such repaired or reconstructed Units shall bear the same Unit numbers as those of the original Units and shall retein the same percentage of ownership in the Common Elements as those of the original Units. If the damage for which the proceeds are paid is not to be repaired or reconstructed in accordance with the original Plans for the Building as permitted by Article X of this Master Deed, the mortgagees of Units in the Building may demand that the remaining proceeds be applied to reduction of the mortgege debt on such Units up to the total amount of the mortgage debt then due. Any proceeds remeining after such epolication to reduction of the mortgage debt shall be paid to defray the costs of repair and reconstruction as provided in Article X of this Master Deed. This section is a covenant for the benefit of any mortgages of a Unit and may be enforced by such mortgagee.
- 9.7 <u>Failure to Reconstruct or Repair.</u> If it is determined in the manner provided in Article X of this Master Deed that the damage for which proceeds ere paid shell not be reconstructed or repaired, the net proceeds remaining shell be distributed as provided by Section 10.1.2, provided that such distribution complies with the provisions of the Horizontal Property Law.
- 9.8 <u>Council as Agent.</u> The Council is irrevocably appointed agent for each Unit Owner and for each holder of a mortgage or other fien upon a Unit end for each owner of any other interest in the Regime to adjust all cleims arising under insurance policies purchased by the Council and to execute and deliver releases upon the payment of cleims.

ARTICLE X
Reconstruction or Repair after Casualty

- 10.1 <u>Determination to Reconstruct or Repair.</u> If any part of the Regime shall be damaged or destroyed by casualty, whether or not it shall be reconstructed or repaired shall be determined in the following manner:
 - 10.1.1. If the damaged or destroyed improvement is a Common Element (other than any portion of the Building), the damaged or destroyed Property shall be reconstructed or repaired.
 - 10.1.2. Building. For the purposes of this Article X, reference to a Building, and determinations as to the extent of damage to, and obligation to repair and/or reconstruct, a Building shall refer to the individual free-standing structures making up the Condominium Regime. Each of Buildings A and B shall be deemed a separate Building for these purposes, and the Building housing the Units denominated E, F, G and H shall be deemed a single Building. If a Building is damaged or destroyed, it shall be reconstructed or repaired except that if more than two-thirds of such Building has been destroyed, it shall not be reconstructed or repaired if (and only if) all of the Unit Owners of Units in the Building shall agree in writing within 60 days after the date of the occurrence of such destruction that they desire that the Building not be repaired or reconstructed, and request the secretary of the Council in writing to call a special meeting of the Unit Owners for the purpose of deciding whether such Building shall be repaired or reconstructed. In the event the Building is not reconstructed or repaired, the Unit Owners (or their Mortgagees, as their interests appear) of the Building shall be entitled to receive their proportionate share of the insurance proceeds remaining after all expenses of site clean up, and/or demolition have been paid.
- 10.2 <u>Manner of Reconstruction</u>. The original Plans for the Regime shall be the Property of the Council and shall be kept by the Council in a fire-proof safe or safe deposit box. Any reconstruction or repair must be substantially in accordance with the original Plans, or, if not, then according to plans and specifications approved by the Council and, if the damaged Property is all or part of the Building, by all mortgagees of Units both in the Building to be reconstructed and in the remaining Buildings in the Condominium Regime, and by all of the Unit Owners.
- 10.3 <u>Responsibility</u>. If the damage is only to those parts of a Unit for which the responsibility of maintenance and repair is that of the Unit Owner, then the Unit Owner shall be responsible for reconstruction and repair after casually. In all other Instances, the responsibility of reconstruction and repair after casualty shall be that of the Council.
- 10.4 <u>Estimate of Costs.</u> Immediately after a determination is made to rebuild or repair damage to Property for which the Council has the responsibility of reconstruction and repair, the Council shall obtain reliable and detailed estimates of the cost to rebuild or repair.

- 10.5 <u>Assessments</u>. If the proceeds of insurance are not sufficient to defray the estimated costs of reconstruction and repeir by the Council, or if at any time during reconstruction and repair, or upon completion of reconstruction and repair, the proceeds are determined to be insufficient, assessments shall be made against the Unit Owners in amounts sufficient to provide funds for the payment of such costs. Such assessments against Unit Owners for demage to Units shall be in proportion to the cost of reconstruction and repair of their respective Units. Such assessments on account of damage to Common Elements shall be in proportion to the share in the Common Elements appurtenant to the Unit owned by such Unit Owner.
- t0.6 <u>Construction Funds</u>. The funds for payment of costs of reconstruction and repair after casualty, which shall consist of proceeds of insurance held by the Council and funds collected by the Council from assessments against Unit Owners, shall be disbursed in payment of such costs in the following manner:
 - 10.6.1. <u>Construction Fund.</u> The proceeds of insurance collected on account of a casualty, and the sums collected by the Council from assessments against Unit Owners on account of such casualty, shall constitute a construction fund which shall be disbursed in payment of the costs of reconstruction and repair in the following manner and order:
 - t0.6.1.t. Lesser Damage. If the amount of the estimated costs of reconstruction and repair that is the responsibility of the Council is tess than one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000.00) then the construction fund shall be disbursed in payment of such costs upon the order of the Council; provided, however, that, upon request by a mortgages that is a beneficiary of an insurance policy the proceeds of which are included in the construction fund, such fund shall be disbursed in the manner provided for the reconstruction and repair of major damage.
 - 10.6,1.2. Major Damage. If the amount of the estimated costs of reconstruction and repair that is the responsibility of the Council is more than one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000,00) then the construction fund shall be disbursed in payment of such costs in the manner required by the Council and upon approval of an architect or engineer licensed to practice in Kentucky and employed by the Council to supervise the work.
 - 10.6.1.3. Unit Owner. The portion of insurance proceeds representing damage for which the responsibility of reconstruction and repair lies with a Unit Owner shall be paid by the Council to the Unit Owner, or if there is a mortgagee endorsement as to the Unit, then to the Unit Owner and the mortgagee, jointly, who may use such proceeds for reconstruction and repair as they determine.

- 10.6.1.4. Surplus. It shall be presumed that the first monies disbursed in peyment of costs of reconstruction end repair shall be from insurence proceeds. If there is a belance in a construction fund after peyment of ell costs of the reconstruction and repeir for which the fund is established, such belance shall be distributed to the Unit Owners in the manner elsewhere stated.
- 10.7. Adjustment of Expense Percentages. In the event that the Unit owners in a Building elect not to reconstruct the Building after a casualty as permitted in Section 10.1.2 above, then the Expense Percentages attributable to each of the remaining Units shall be adjusted to be proportionate to their respective percentages of the remaining Units, and all parties' liability for assessments thereafter shall be in accordance with the amended Expense Percentages.
- 10.8 Eminent Domain. Approprietion, taking, injury to or destruction of, or condemnation by eminent domain by federal, state, or local government or any instrumentality thereof of any portion of the Regime, respectively, shall be considered to be included in the term "damage and destruction" for purposes of this Article, and the decision whether or not to restore, insofar as is possible, the Building of which two-thirds or more is taken, and the proceeds of the aminent domain taking, respectively, shall be treated in the same manner as is provided in this Master Deed upon the occurrence of damage and destruction to the Regime. The Council shall give to all holders of first mortgages on Units prompt notice of any eminent domain proceedings, and the distribution of the proceeds of any eminent domain proceeding shall be subject to the provisions of this Article X with respect to the rights of the holders of mortgages on Units.

ARTICLE XI Sele: Lease, and Mortgaging of Units

- 11.1 Right to Transfer or Mortgage Units. A Unit Owner of each Unit shall have the right to Transfer or mortgage such Unit and the Common Elements appurtenant thereto.
- 11.2 Grantee Liable with Grantor for Unpaid Assessments of Common Expenses. In any conveyence of a Unit by voluntery instrument, the grantee of the Unit shall be jointly and severally liable with the former Unit Owner for any unpaid essessments of Common Expenses against the letter assessed and due up to the time of the grant or conveyance without prejudice to the grantee's right to recover from the former Unit Owner the amounts paid by the grantee therefor. "Grantee" as used in this Section 11.2 shall not include the holder of an institutional mortgage of record.

ARTICLE XII

<u>Default and Foreclosure of Mortgages and Other liens on Units</u>

- 12.1. Mortgagee to Notify Council of Unit Owner's Default. Upon the trappening of a default under the terms of any mortgage encumbering a Unit which would permit the holder to declare the entire principal sum due, and upon which such holder intends to rely in accelerating the indebtedness secured by the mortgage, the Mortgagee shell give the Council written notice of the default and Mortgagee's intent to accelerate.
- 12.2 Rights of Council. The Council shall have the right at its option to exercise the following powers and privileges with respect to mortgages of Units which are in default:
 - 12.2.1. To remedy the defaults existing under the terms of the mortgage and to put the same in good standing. In the event the Council shall make the advences necessary to remedy the defaults, the Council shall be deemed to hold a junior participating interest in the obligation and mortgage to secure the amount so advanced, together with interest thereon at an interest rate selected by the Council, costs, disbursements, counsel fees, insurance, taxes, or other charges so advanced, and with the right to foreclosure of such lien against the defaulting Unit Owner. The holder of the' mortgage shall in no event be required, or have the obligation, to collect the lien position so' created on behalf of the Council.
 - 12.2.2. To acquire the mortgage by assignment from the holder of seid mortgage, either before or after institution of foreclosure action, in the name of the Councilor in the name of its designated nominee, with all the powers and rights of the holder against the defaulting Unit Owner including the right to foreclose the same.
 - 12.2.3. To continue any pending action or to institute an action to foreclose any mortgage taken by essignment under subsection 12.2.2. of this section, or to take a deed in lieu of foreclosure of the mortgage, in no event shall a Unit Owner be relieved from liability already incurred for past due Common Expenses, including reasonable expenses of legal counsel, nor be relieved from personal liability on the bond, note, or other obligation secured by the mortgage by reason of any conveyance made under subdivision (c) hereof or under this subdivision.
- 12.3 <u>Council Shall be Necessary Party.</u> The Declarent, at any time when Declarent is a Unit Owner, and the Council shall be necessary parties in every action brought to foreclose any mortgage or other lien encumbering a Unit, and shall be entitled to bid such amounts as they deem appropriate at any sale, whether the action be in their names or they be a defendant therein, and to purchase any Unit at such sale.

ARTICLE XIII Obligations of Unit Owners and Remedies upon Defeuit

13.1 All Unit Owners and Tenants Subject to Condominium Documents, All present or future Unit Owners, tenents, occupents, or eny other person that might use the Regime in any manner are subject to the terms and provisions of the Condominium Documents,

as they may be amended from time to time, and which run with the land, and the decisions of the Council. The acceptance of a deed or conveyance or the entering into of a lease, or the entering into occupancy of any Unit shall signify that the provisions of the Council, are accepted and ratified by such Unit Owner, tenant, or occupant, and all of such provisions shall be deemed and taken to be covenants running with the Land and shall bind any person having at any time any interest or estate in such Unit, as though such provisions were recited and stipulated at length in each and every deed or conveyance or lease of the Unit.

- 13.2 Remedies Upon Default. Failure of any Unit Owner, tenent or occupant to comply with the provisions of the Condominium Documents shall entitle the Council to the following remedies for such violation or breach in addition to all remedies provided by the Horizontal Property Law:
 - 13.2.1. The right to enter any Unit or any portion of the Regime upon which, or as to which, such violation 'or breach exists which requires emergency attention or emergency repairs, and on an emergency basis to abate and remove, at the expense of the defaulting Unit Owner, any structure or thing or condition that may exist in violation of the Condominium Documents, and the Council, or its employees or agents, shall not thereby be deemed guilty of trespass.
 - 13.2.2. The right of the Council or other Unit Owners to bring an action to enjoin, abete, or remedy by appropriete legal proceedings, at law or equity, the continuance of any breach, and to recover sums due and for damages. In any act of flagrant or repeated violation by a Unit Owner, such Unit Owner may be required by the Council to give sufficient surety or sureties for future Compliance with the Condominium Documents and decisions of the Council.
 - 13.2.3. The right of the Council to levy fines in amounts reasonably determined by the Council to be sufficient to (a) reflect the severity of the default and the inconvenience and/or expense resulting to the Council and other Unit owners, and (b) deter the defaulting party and others from committing future defaults. Any fines imposed on Unit owners hereunder shall be treated as the equivalent of assessments under Article V above and shall be secured by the lien described in Section 5.5.
- 13.3 <u>Costs and Attorney Fees.</u> In any proceeding arising because of an alleged failure of a Unit Owner or the Council to comply with the terms of the Condominium Documents, as they may be amended from time to time, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover the costs of the proceeding and such reasonable attorney fees as may be awarded by the court.

- 13.4 No Waiver of Rights. The fallure of the Councilor any Unit Owner to enforce any covenant, restriction, or other provision of the Honzontal Property Law or the Condominium Documents shall not constitute a weiver of the right to do so thereafter.
- 13.5 <u>Unit Owner Liable for Neglicence.</u> Each Unit Owner shall be liable for the expense of any maintenance, repair or replacement rendered necessary by such Unit Owner's act, neglect or carelessness, to the extent that such expense is not met by the proceeds of insurance carried by the Council. Such liability shall include any increase in fire or casualty insurance rates occasioned by use, misuse, occupency or abandonment of a Unit or its appurtanances. Nothing herein contained, however, shall be construed so as to modify any waiver by insurance companies of rights of subrogation.
- 13.6 Rights are Cumulative. All rights, remedies, and privileges granted to the Council or a Unit Owner, pursuant to any terms, provisions, covenants, or conditions of the Condominium Documents shall be deemed to be cumulative, and the exercise of anyone or more shall not be deemed to constitute an election of remedies nor shall it preclude the party thus exercising the same from exercising such other and additional rights, remedies, or privileges as may be granted to such party in the Condominium Documents or at law or in equity.

ARTICLE XIV Amendment to Master Deed

- 14.1. By Council. This Master Deed may be modified, aftered, amended, or added to by the Declarant pursuant to an instrument recorded by Declarant in the Jefferson County, Kentucky Clerk's Office. This Master Deed also may be modified, aftered, amended, or added to by a vote of Unit Owners representing more than fifty percent (50%) in interest of the Expense Percentage at any duly called meeting of the Council, pursuant to an instrument recorded by a duly authorized representative of the Council in the Jefferson County, Kentucky Clerk's Office, provided that:
 - 14.1. A notice of the meeting containing a full statement of the proposed modification, alteration, amendment, or addition has been sent to all Unit Owners as listed on the books and records of the Council and to all mortgagees of Units who have requested same; and
 - 14.2. An instrument evidencing the change and signed by the duly authorized representative of the Council is duly recorded in the Office of the Clerk of Jefferson County, Kentucky. Such instrument need not contain the written consent of any Unit Owners but shall contain the verified statement and certification by an authorized representative of the Council not otherwise signing the instrument that the requirements of this Section have been satisfied.
- 14.2. By <u>Declarant</u>. Declarant reserves the right without the consent of the Council or the Unit owners until (1) the expiration of a two (2) year period from the date of this

Declaration or (2) the date upon which the Declarant no longer owns any Units, whichever shall occur first, to amend this Declaration in any way necessary to correct clenical or typographical errors; to make nominal changes; to clarify Declarant's original Intent; to make any changes necessary or desirable to meet the requirements of any institutional lender, the Federal Housing Administration ("FHA"), the Veterans Administration ("VA"), the Federal National Mortgage Association ("FNMA"), the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation ("FHLMC"), or any agency which insures loans on condominium units; to add fences, landscaping, recreational facilities or paved areas to the Condominium Property; or to make changes in any previously declared but unsold Unit to assist Declarant in its marketing of such Unit, provided that no such change will materially decrease the value of that Unit.

ARTICLE XV General

- 15.1 <u>Binding Effect</u>. The provisions of this Master Deed shall be deemed to run with the land and be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the Declarant and each subsequent owner of any interest in the Property or in one or more Units.
- 15.2. <u>Severability.</u> The invalidity of any provision of this Master Deed shall not be deemed to impair or affect in any manner the validity, enforceability, or effect of the remainder of this Master Deed, and, in such event, all of the other provisions of this Master Deed shall continue in full force and effect as if such invalid provision had never been included herein.
- 15.3 <u>Waiver.</u> No provision contained in this Master Deed shall be deemed to have been abrogated or waived by reason of any failure to enforce the same, irrespective of the number of violations or breaches which may occur.
- 15.4. Limit on Liability. Except as otherwise provided in this Master Dead or under the provisions of the Horizontal Property Act, neither Declarant nor its representatives, successors, or assigns shall be liable for any claim whatsoever arising out of or by reason of any actions performed pursuant to any authorities granted or delegated to it or to them by or pursuant to this Master Deed or the Bylaws in its (or its representative's) capacity as owner, developer, manager, or seller of the Property or any condominium Unit whether or not such claim (i) shall be asserted by a Unit owner, occupant, the Council, or by any person or entity claiming through any of them; or (ii) shall be on account of injury to person or damage to or loss of property wherever located and however caused; or (iii) shall arise contractually or (except in the case of gross negligence) from negligence or other wrongful actions. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the foregoing limit on liability includes all claims for, or arising by reason of, the Property being or becoming out of repair or containing any patent or latent defects; any act or neglect of a Unit owner, occupant, the Council, or their respective agents, employees, guests, and invitees; any occurrence on neighboring property or any deficiency in or failure of any personal property located on or about the Property; or

٠,

the failure to function or disrepair of any services (electricity, gas, water, sewage, etc.).

- 15.5 <u>Captions</u>. The captions herein are inserted only as a matter of convenience and for reference, and in no way define, limit, or describe the scope of this Master Deed nor the intent of any provision hereof.
- 15.6 Gender and Number. The use of the masculine gender in this Master Deed shall be deemed to refer to the feminine gender whenever the context so requires, and the use of the singular shall include the plural and vice versa.
- 15.7 <u>Headings.</u> The headings in this Master Deed are for convenience only and are in no way intended to describe, interpret, define or limit the scope, extent, or intent of this Master Deed or any of its provisions.
- 15.8 <u>Governing Law.</u> This Master Deed and the application or interpretation hereof shall be governed exclusively by its terms and by the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, and specifically the Horizontal Property Law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Declarant has caused this Master Deed to be executed as of the date first above written.

Baxter Loop Development, LLC

By Martin D. Adams, Manager

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY)
SS:
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON)

The foregoing Master Deed was acknowledged before me this the day of August, 2006, by Martin L. Adams as Manager of Baxter Loop Development, LLC, on behalf of sald company.

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE AT LARGE, KENTUCKY

.

شد

08 08 88 5 PG 0 2 5 8

This instrument was prepared by:

J/Michael Dalton //woodward, Hobson & Fulton, L.L.P. 2500 National City Tower Louisville, KY 40202 (502) 581-8006

Exhibit A Property Description

BEGINNING at the point of intersection of the westerly right of way line of Eliwood Avenue and the northerly right of way line of Baxter Avenue, said point of beginning being a 5/8" rebar and cap numbered 2026;

THENCE along the northerly right of way line of Baxter Avenue, North 34 degrees 47 minutes 18 seconds West 180.00 feet to a set 5/8" rebar and cap numbered 2028 on the point of intersection of the northerly right of way line of Baxter Avenue and the easterly right of way line of a 15' alley;

THENCE along said alley right of way, North 53 degrees 43 minutes 43 seconds East 224.12 feet to a 'pk' nail at the southeast corner of two intersecting alleys;

THENCE along the south side of the alley and the south property line of the tract conveyed to Paula and Frank Yang as recorded in Deed Book 8582 Page 1000 in the Office of the Jefferson County Clerk, South 34 degrees 47 minutes 18 seconds East 180.00 feet to a set 5/8" reber and cap numbered 2026 on a corner common in the westerly right of way line of Ellwood Avenue;

THENCE along said westerly right of way line of Ellwood Avenue South 53 degrees 43 minutes 43 seconds West 229,75 feet to the point of beginning, containing 0.938 acres.

Being the same property acquired by the Declarant by Deed dated July 24, 2006, and recorded in Deed Book 8881, Page 8, in the office of the Jefferson County, Kentucky Clerk.

M 08885PG 0260 Exhibit B Expense Percentages

There are 28 Units in the Regime, each of which has an Expense Percentage of 3.571%.

Recorded in Condo Book
No. 116 Page 17
Part No. 2-8-87

Bocument No. r DM2886129491 Lodged By: mockeard bobson fulton Recorded Bn: 82/15/2006 12:444:37 Social Fees: 188.88 Transfer Tare .88 Commity Clerk: DEREIS MOLECLEW-JEFF CO KY Deputy Clerk: 989580

LE DOCUMENT

, ,

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MASTER DEED AND DECLARATION Establishing Baxter Loop Condominium

Baxter Loop Development, LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company whose address is 3600 Fountain Drive, Louisville, Kentucky 40218 (the "Declarant"), executes this First Amendment to Master Deed and Declaration (the "First Amendment") this 16 day of March, 2007.

Recitals

- 1. The Declarant executed and recorded its master Deed and Declaration Establishing Baxter Loop Condominium ("Master Deed") on August 9, 2006. The Master Deed was recorded on August 15, 2006 at Deed Book 8885, Page 229, in the office of the Jefferson County, Kentucky Clerk.
- 2. Under Section 14.2 of the Master Deed, the Declarant has the authority to amend the Master Deed for the purpose of (a) meeting the requirements of any institutional lender, the Federal Housing Administration ("FHA"), the Veterans Administration ("V A"), the Federal National Mortgage Association ("FNMA"), the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation ("FHLMC"), or any agency which insures loans on condominium units, or (b) correcting clerical or typographical errors.
- 3. The Declarant now wishes to amend the Master Deed for the purposes described in Section 14.2.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Master Deed is amended as follows:

Article VIII of the Master Deed is amended to read as follows:

Violations

Violation of any provision of the Condominium Documents may be remedied by the Council, or its agent, by the imposition of reasonable fines or by action for damages, injunctive relief, restraining order, or specific performance. In addition, an aggrieved Unit Owner may maintain an action for similar relief. A Unit Owner in accepting ownership of a Unit agrees to become subject to this enforcement in the event of violation.

If a first mortgagee of a Unit makes written request of the Council, the Council will provide to that mortgagee written notice of any violation of the

Condominium Documents by the Unit Owner that has not been cured by the Unit Owner within sixty (60) days.

Section 10.1.2 of the Master Deed is amended to read as follows:

Building. For the purposes of this Article X, reference to a Building, and determinations as to the extent of damage to, and obligation to repair and/or reconstruct, a Building shall refer to the individual free-standing structures making up the Condominium Regime. Each of Buildings A and B shall be deemed a separate Building for these purposes, and the Building housing the Units denominated C, D, E, F, and G shall be deemed a single Building. If a Building is damaged or destroyed, it shall be reconstructed or repaired except that if more than two-thirds of such Building has been destroyed, it shall not be reconstructed or repaired if (and only if) all of the Unit Owners of Units in the Building shall agree in writing within 60 days after the date of the occurrence of such destruction that they desire that the Building not be repaired or reconstructed, and request the secretary of the Council in writing to call a special meeting of the Unit Owners for the purpose of deciding whether such Building shall be repaired or reconstructed. In the event the Building is not reconstructed or repaired, the Unit Owners (or their Mortgagees, as their interests appear) of the Building shall be entitled to receive their proportionate share of the insurance proceeds remaining after all expenses of site clean up, and/or demolition have been paid.

- Section 14.1 of the Master Deed is amended to read as follows:
 - 14.1. By Council. This Master Deed may be modified, altered, amended, or added to by the Declarant pursuant to an instrument recorded by Declarant in the Jefferson County, Kentucky Clerk's Office. This Master Deed also may be modified, altered, amended, or added to by a vote of Unit Owners representing two thirds (2/3) or more in interest of the Expense Percentage at any duly called meeting of the Council, pursuant to an instrument recorded by a duly authorized representative of the Council in the Jefferson County, Kentucky Clerk's Office, provided that:
 - 14.1.1 A notice of the meeting containing a full statement of the proposed modification, alteration, amendment, or addition has been sent to all Unit Owners as listed on the books and records of the Council and to all mortgagees of Units who have requested same; and

- 14.1.2. In the event of a material amendment, the amendment shall have been approved in writing by two-thirds (2/3) or more of the holders of first mortgages on the Units, and
- 14.1.3. An instrument evidencing the change and signed by the duly authorized representative of the Council is duly recorded in the Office of the Clerk of Jefferson County, Kentucky. Such instrument need not contain the written consent of any Unit Owners but shall contain the verified statement and certification by an authorized representative of the Council not otherwise signing the instrument that the requirements of this Section have been satisfied.

Baxter Loop Development, LLC

By: Martin L. Adams, Manager

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY)) SS:
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON)

The foregoing Master Deed was acknowledged before me this the $\frac{1}{2}$ day of March, 2007, by Martin L. Adams as Manager of Baxter Loop Development, LLC, on behalf of said company.

My commission expires:

Thylis a White

This instrument was prepared by:

Woodward, Hobson & Fulton, L.L.P. 2500 National City Tower Louisville, KY 40202 (502) 581-8006

THE PARTY OF THE P

Document Ho.: DW2887046546 Lodged By: WOODWARD HOBSON Recorded On: 63/23/2007 83:10:56 Total Fees: 16.00 Transfer Tax: 50 County Clerk: DOBBIE HOLSCLAW-JEFF CD KY Deputy Clerk: CARMAR